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**Next Meeting: September 20, 2018 

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please call 812-349-3429 or 
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                  
August 23, 2018 at 5:30 p.m.  COB Utilities Board Room – 600 E. Miller Dr.

ROLL CALL

MINUTES TO BE APPROVED:   May 2018
     No June Minutes—meeting cancelled
     July 2018
          
REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS:

PETITIONS: 

AA-12-18 Bryan Rental, Inc.
3175 W. 3rd St.
Request: Administrative Appeal from the Planning and Transportation 
Department’s decision to limit the size of an individual tenant panel.
Case Manager: Eric Greulich

V-14-18 Michael Boulton (Storage Express)
606 W. Gourley Pike
Request: Variance from landscaping standards to allow riprap to be placed 
around the perimeter of a building without landscaping.
Case Manager: Eric Greulich

AA-19-18 Indiana Center for Recovery Residence, LLC 
909 W. 1st St.
Request: Administrative Appeal from the Planning and Transportation 
Department’s decision to issue a Notice of Violation of non-compliance of the 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.02.550.
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan

AA-20-18 Indiana Center for Recovery, LLC 
1004 W. 1st St.
Request: Administrative Appeal from the Planning and Transportation 
Department’s decision to issue a Notice of Violation of non-compliance of the 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.02.550.
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan

AA-24-18 Bloomington Transitions 
411 W. 1st St.
Request: Administrative Appeal from the Planning and Transportation 
Department’s decision regarding the classification of a use as a rehabilitation 
clinic.
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan

V-25-18 Chad Vencel
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**Next Meeting: September 20, 2018 

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please call 812-349-3429 or 
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.

1110 S. Covenanter Dr.
Request: Determinate sidewalk variance to not require the installation of a 
sidewalk to allow the construction of a new single-family residence.                                               
Case Manager: Eric Greulich

CU-26-18 Bloomington Transitions
411 W. 1st St.
Request: Conditional Use approval for a rehabilitation clinic in the Medical (MD)
zoning district.                                                                                                                                   
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT

CASE #: AA-12-18
DATE: , 2018

Location: 3175 W. 3rd Street

PETITIONER: Bryan Rental, Inc.
1440 S. Liberty Drive, Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal of the Department’s 
interpretation regarding the limitation of size of an individual tenant panel for a proposed 
multi-tenant sign. 

REPORT: This appeal request is the result of an interpretation by the Department 
regarding the size of an individual tenant panel in a multi-tenant sign. The sign in question 
is for the former “K-Mart” business that was in Whitehall Plaza. This business is in the 
Whitehall Plaza PUD and a variance (V-42-80) was approved to allow this individual 
tenant to have a larger sign th n what would be allowed for an individual tenant. The 
zoning code at the time limited individual outlots in a shopping center to a freestanding 
sign of not more than 72 square feet per side (144 sq. ft. total). Based on the size of the
shopping center, a total of four, 300-square foot center signs would be allowed for the 
entire shopping center. The BZA granted the variance to allow this individual tenant to 
use one of the possible center signs allowed for the center for this individual tenant.

The zoning code in effect at that time had language that limited individual tenant panels in 
a multi-tenant center sign to no more than 36 square feet. That same limitation on 
individual tenant panels was in the 1995 zoning code and is also in place in the current 
Unified Development Ordinance. The developer of the Whitehall Plaza PUD was aware of 
the 36 square foot limitation on individual tenant panels and no changes to that restriction 
were approved with the PUD. No deviations from the sign code were requested with the 
PUD establishment. There was not a variance granted from the 36 square foot limitation as 
part of the variance approved for K-Mart. 

The petitioner requests to be able to convert the 244 square foot (two-sided) K-Mart sign 
into possible future panels for individual tenants and the Department informed the 
petitioner that the individual panels would be restricted to no more than 36 square feet in 
size each. The petitioner is appealing that decision. 

The Department concludes that the sign can continue to be used as one tenant sign in its 
current location and dimension, but if it is converted into a multi-tenant sign, then the 
individual panels are restricted to 36 square feet each since that is the restriction that 
was in place the PUD was approved and is also the current restriction. The
original variance was specifically given for an individual tenant user.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings in this report, the Department recommends 
denial of Case # AA-12-18.
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AA-12-18
1973 zoning code sign
regulations for PUDs.
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-14-18
STAFF REPORT DATE:  2018
Location: 606 W. Gourley Pike

PETITIONER: Storage Express
606 W. Gourley Pike, Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from landscaping standards to allow 
riprap to be placed around the perimeter of the building.

STAFF REPORT: This property is zoned Commercial Arterial (CA) and has been 
developed with a mini-warehouse facility. Surrounding land uses include a funeral home 
to the west, a motorcycle dealership to the east, hotels to the north, and multi-family 
residences to the south.

The petitioners constructed 2 new mini-warehouse buildings on the site in 2017. Due to 
a lack of gutters being installed along the roof, there was significant erosion around the 
perimeter of one the buildings from rainwater runoff and riprap was installed to address 
the exposed soil. The riprap extends approximately 4’ around 2 sides of one of the 
buildings. The riprap was not shown on the approved landscape plan or site plan. The 
Unified Development Ordinance allows decorative mulch and stone planting beds only
around the perimeter of trees and shrubs and all other portion of a site are required to 
be planted with grass or other vegetative ground cover.

Section 20.05.052 of the Unified Development Ordinance states that-

(e) Ground Cover: Grass and other vegetative ground cover shall be used for
all open space including parking lot bumpouts and islands.  The exceptions are
as follows:

(1) Decorative mulch or stone planting beds shall not extend more
than one (1) foot beyond the drip line of shrubbery, and shall be no
more than six (6) feet in diameter surrounding the trees.

The petitioner is requesting a variance from section 20.05.052 (e)(1) of the 
Landscaping requirements in order to allow riprap to be placed around the perimeter of 
the buildings.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community.

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance from the standards to allow
the riprap will not be injurious to the public health, safety, or morals. However, it
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does conflict with the stated goals of the comprehensive plan to increase the 
amount of vegetative cover within the City.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner.

PROPOSED FINDING: No negative effects from this proposal are found on the
use and value of the areas adjacent to the property. 

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: The strict application of the UDO will not result in 
practical difficulty in the use of property. The lack of gutters on the building and 
associated stormwater runoff is a self-imposed hardship and is something that 
can be fixed by the petitioner and is not unique to the property. There are no 
peculiar conditions on this property that are different than other commercial
properties that do not allow them to meet the landscaping restrictions of the 
UDO.

RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals 
adopt the proposed findings and deny the variance.
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS          CASE #: AA-19-18 
STAFF REPORT               DATE: August 23, 2018 
Location: 909 W. 1st Street  

PETITIONER: ICFR Residence, LLC
   909 W. 1st Street, Bloomington 

COUNSEL:   Clendening, Johnson, & Bohrer, PC 
   409 W. Patterson Drive, Suite 205 Bloomington 
    
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal of staff’s decision to issue a 
Notice of Violation of non-compliance with Unified Development Ordinance Section 20.02.550.   

REPORT: This appeal request is the result of issuance of a Notice of Violation related to a non-
permitted land use enforcement action against the property at 909 W. 1st Street. The property is 
located on the south side of 1st Street between Walker and Wylie Streets. The property is zoned 
Medical (MD). Surrounding properties to the north, west, and east are also zoned MD. Adjacent 
property to the south is zoned Manufactured/Mobile Home Park (MH). The violation is a result of 
the business operating as a ‘Rehabilitation Clinic’ as defined in the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) without a Conditional Use approval. 

‘Rehabilitation Clinic’ is defined in the UDO as: 

A facility used for the purposes of temporary or long-term inpatient treatment of victims of alcohol 
or drug use addiction. 

‘Rehabilitation Clinic’ is a Conditional Use in the MD zoning district. The building at 909 W. 1st

Street previously operated as a ‘Dwelling, Multifamily’. The building currently appears to house 
Indiana Center for Recovery clients exclusively. A building permit application was received by 
the Planning and Transportation Department on April 11, 2018 with the use for the site listed as 
‘rehabilitation/treatment center’. Department staff spoke with the applicant indicating that the 
listed use was not a permitted use in the district, therefore the Certificate of Zoning Compliance 
related to the building permit application could not be issued until a Conditional Use was approved.

The petitioner has requested an appeal of the City’s Notice of Violation issued June 6, 2018 that 
stipulated that the property requires a Conditional Use approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals 
to continue its use on the site. 

The petitioner maintains that ICFR Residence LLC is a separate owner and operator from the ICFR 
that operates a treatment clinic at 1004 W. 1st St. Petitioner also states that “ICFR Residence does 
not provide treatment services, but leases units at the Property to tenants on a weekly basis. The 
tenants are typically patients of ICFR, but ICFR does not render treatment services at the ICFR 
Residence.” The petitioner states further, “The property is used as a multi-family residence, and 
continues to operate under a valid occupancy permit issued by Bloomington Housing and 
Neighborhood Development.”  
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While it may be true as a matter of corporate law that ICFR and ICFR Residence LLC are separate 
entities, is disingenuous to say that these two entities are unrelated and one provides treatment but 
the other does not. The petitioner claims there are no treatment services offered or performed at 
the ICFR Residence; however, the petitioner admits that the residents of said location “are typically 
patients of ICFR”. Moreover, the ICFR Website (Viewed August 15, 2018) states “Our spacious 
grounds allow us to offer a genuine residential experience, where guests live and receive addiction 
treatment in comfortable, peaceful surroundings 24 hours a day. This is the setting where our 
guests receive highly-customized, relapse-battling recovery plans to help them develop recovery 
not only today but long after they return home to their lives.” Petitioner cannot simultaneously 
advertise itself as a residential treatment facility on its website and argue to the City that it is simply 
a standard multi-family apartment building that will rent to anyone who wants to live there.

Lastly, under the Facilities option on the ICFR Website, the housing option is advertised as 
“Private Recovery Housing.”   

Staff disagrees with the petitioner’s claim that 909 W. 1st Street is equivalent to other multi-family 
residential properties around Bloomington. Indeed staff’s conclusion is based on information 
readily available from the ICFR itself that the Property is an extension of the ICFR Clinic at 1004 
W. 1st St. and that patients receive addiction treatment at the Property as part of their recovery.

Petitioner further claims the City’s action constitutes discrimination in violation of the Americans 
with Disabilities Act. The City responds that the BZA’s role in this proceeding is not to address 
legal questions related to issues of federal discrimination law.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings in this report, staff recommends denial of Case # 
AA-19-18, adopting staff’s findings, and affirming the staff’s determination.
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City of Bloomington 
Planning and Transportation Department 

401 N. Morton Street ▪ Bloomington, IN 47404   _ _City Hall            Phone: (812) 349-3423 ▪ Fax: (812) 349-3520 
www.bloomington.in.gov 

e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov 

June 5, 2018 

ICFR Residence LLC 
1004 W. 1st Street 
Bloomington, IN 47403 

Cheyenne Riker 
409 W. Patterson Drive Suite 205 
Bloomington, IN 47403 

Tenant 
909 W. 1st St.  
Bloomington, IN 47401

Re: Notice of Violation 
Illegal Land Use at 909 W. 1st St. 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This Notice of Violation (NOV) serves as a formal warning of non-compliance with Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.09.150 [Conditional Use] at 909 W. 1st St. Records 
show that you are the owner (or tenant) of this property.  

On April 11, 2018, the Planning and Transportation Department received a building permit 
application packet for 909 W. 1st Street, listing the use as ‘residential/treatment center’. Upon 
further investigation it was determined that the use ‘rehabilitation clinic’ is in use at both 1004 & 
909 W. 1st St. These properties are located in a Medical (MD) zoning district. Rehabilitation clinic 
is a conditional use in this zoning district which requires a Conditional Use approval from the 
Board of Zoning Appeals. According to UDO Section 20.09.150 [Conditional Use]; 

(b) Prerequisites:  
(1) No use classified as conditional may be conducted without first obtaining a 
Conditional Use approval under Chapter 20.09: Processes, Permits and Fees. No 
Conditional Use shall be conducted except in compliance with all applicable 
provisions of this Unified Development Ordinance and with any conditions upon 
such Conditional Use approval. 

Through counsel, you were notified to file for the Conditional Use approval on or before May 24, 
2018 in order to appear at the June 21, 2018 Board of Zoning Appeals hearing. Per a phone call 
with counsel from Clendening Johnson and Bohrer on May 24, 2018, you will not be filing the 
Conditional Use request. 

In accordance with UDO Section 20.10, a violation of this nature may result in a two thousand five 
hundred dollar ($2,500) fine. Each day a violation is allowed to continue is considered a distinct 
and separate violation. Each location is considered a distinct and separate violation. Subsequent 
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  June 6, 2018 

Page 2 

violations are twice the previous fine, up to a maximum daily fine of seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7,500).  

You have the following options to remedy the situation and avoid further enforcement: 
1. Cease use of the rehabilitation clinics at 1004 & 909 W. 1st St. by 6/19/18, OR; 
2. A property owner or lessee of property within the City or its zoning jurisdiction 

may file for a Conditional Use approval through the Board of Zoning Appeals in 
accordance with the UDO Sections 20.09.030 [Applications; General] and 
Section 20.09.150 [Conditional Use]. The next available Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing date is 7/19/18. The filing date for this meeting is 6/21/18. In 
order for your case to be considered at this meeting, a Pre-Application Meeting 
must be scheduled with a planner by 6/14/18. 

If you dispute the City’s assertion that these properties are operating as rehabilitation clinics 
without Conditional Use approval, you may file an appeal with the City’s Board of Zoning 
Appeals. Said appeal shall be filed with the Planning and Transportation Department within five 
(5) days of your receipt of this Notice of Violation and shall conform to the requirements of UDO 
Section 20.09.350.  
  
If a fine is issued, the final fine amount shall be paid to the City of Bloomington Planning and 
Transportation Department and directed to the following address: City of Bloomington, Planning 
and Transportation Department, 401 North Morton Street, P.O. Box 100, Bloomington, Indiana 
47402. All fines may contested in the Monroe County Circuit Courts. Failure to resolve this 
violation or to pay the final fine amount may result in further legal action.

Please contact the Planning and Transportation Department at planning@bloomington.in.gov or 
812-349-3423 with any questions or concerns.   

Sincerely, 

Carl Buddin 
Zoning Compliance Planner 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS          CASE #: AA-20-18 
STAFF REPORT               DATE: August 23, 2018 
Location: 1004 W. 1st Street  

PETITIONER: Indiana Center for Recovery, LLC
   1004 W. 1st Street, Bloomington 

COUNSEL:   Clendening, Johnson, & Bohrer, PC 
   409 W. Patterson Drive, Suite 205 Bloomington 
    
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal of staff’s decision to issue a 
Notice of Violation of non-compliance with Unified Development Ordinance Section 20.02.550.   

REPORT: This appeal request is the result of issuance of a Notice of Violation related to a non-
permitted land use enforcement action against the property at 1004 W. 1st Street. The property is 
located on the north side of 1st Street between Walker and Wylie Streets. The property is zoned 
Medical (MD). All surrounding properties to the east are also zoned MD. The violation is a result 
of the business at this location operating as a ‘Rehabilitation Clinic’ as defined in the Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) without a Conditional Use approval. 

“Rehabilitation Clinic” is defined in the UDO as: 

“A facility used for the purposes of temporary or long-term inpatient treatment of victims of 
alcohol or drug use addiction.” 

‘Rehabilitation Clinic’ is a Conditional Use in the MD zoning district. The building at 1004 W. 1st

Street previously operated as a “Medical Clinic”. The building is currently used as a “Clinical 
Facility” operating in conjunction with ICFR’s location at 909W. 1st St. to comprise what Indiana 
Center for Recovery calls a ‘Family-Owned Addiction Rehab Center’ on its website. A building 
permit application was received by the Planning and Transportation Department on April 11, 2018
for 909 W. 1st Street with the use for the site listed as ‘rehabilitation/treatment center’. 1004 W. 1st

Street was listed as the property owner address on that application. Department staff spoke with 
the applicant indicating that the listed use was not a permitted use in the district, therefore the 
Certificate of Zoning Compliance related to the building permit application could not be issued 
until a Conditional Use was approved. 

The petitioner has requested an appeal of the Notice of Violation issued June 6, 2018 that stipulated 
that the property requires a Conditional Use approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
continue its use on the site. The petitioner makes four claims.

First, Petitioner claims that ICFR is not a rehabilitation clinic because there is no inpatient 
treatment at the 1004 W. 1st St. address. Petitioner is reading the definition of Rehabilitation Clinic 
too narrowly. This definition covers any kind of treatment for alcohol or drug use addiction, 
including temporary treatment, whether inpatient or outpatient, and long-term inpatient treatment. 
Petitioner cannot focus on one element of the definition and ignore another equally important 
element, i.e. the portion including the essence of the type of treatment being provided.  
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While staff agrees with the petitioner’s statement that ICFR does not provide long-term inpatient 
treatment at the 1004 W. 1st St. address, based on information provided by ICFR, it is clear that 
ICFR primarily provides temporary treatment of addiction for its patients at this location. The 
petitioner argues, however, that ICFR provides services solely on an outpatient basis and that 
outpatient treatment is not temporary treatment. In fact, Petitioner argues that “temporary” means 
“inpatient.” In making this argument, the petitioner refers to a few other sections of the UDO where 
the word temporary describes a timeframe longer than one (1) day, and claims that this means 
temporary in the definition of Rehabilitation Clinic therefore must mean treatment of longer than 
one day, or inpatient treatment. The petitioner’s argument is not compelling. Where words are 
undefined, they should be afforded their plain meaning. By any standard dictionary definition, the 
word “temporary” does not have an inherent meaning of either “inpatient stay” or a period of 
longer than 24 hours. It is important to note that the sections cited by Petitioner specify 
“temporary” time periods that are set by the City code precisely because the City wanted to limit 
the length of time during which a certain activity was permissible. That is not the case with 
addiction treatment. Had the City Council intended to specify a minimum time period applicable 
to the word temporary in this particular context, it could have done so when it codified the UDO.  
Council did not, however, as a course of addiction treatment is not so easily delimited, and indeed 
should not be.   

Petitioner’s second claims is that ICFR’s location at 1004 W. 1st St. is not a rehabilitation clinic 
because it is simply an outpatient, medical clinic that provides treatment for opioid dependency 
among other general holistic medical treatments. Petitioner describes this location as an addiction 
service provider certified to provide addiction services and states that ICFR’s treatment programs 
include group and individual therapy, case management, vocational assistance, medication 
management (if applicable), medication assisted therapies (limited to Vivitrol and Neltrexone), 
medical evaluation, and nursing services. By adding a list of ancillary services that support clients 
in their efforts to overcome addiction, Petitioner is clearly attempting to characterize addiction 
treatment services as simply medical services.

ICFR is not merely a medical clinic. A “Medical Clinic” is defined in the UDO as: “A facility for 
examining and treating patients with medical problems on an outpatient basis, providing medical 
services, usually by appointment only, that generally require a stay of less than twenty-four (24) 
hours.” 

A “Medical Clinic” use is different than what ICFR provides to its patients at the 1004 W. 1st St. 
location, namely temporary treatment of alcohol or drug use addiction.  ICFR’s Website confirms 
staff’s findings as well by advertising the facility as a “Family-Owned Addiction Rehab Center.” 
(https://treatmentindiana.com/about-us/)
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The petitioner also argues that the BZA should not consider any evidence in applications submitted 
by the Brown Sprinkler Corporation when making a finding as to whether or not ICFR requires a 
conditional use approval. Staff trusts the BZA to consider and weigh evidence appropriately—
taking into account the identity of the speaker and/or author and affording evidence its appropriate 
importance.

Lastly, ICFR claims the City’s action constitutes discrimination in violation of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act. The City responds that the BZA’s role in this proceeding is not to address legal 
questions related to issues of federal discrimination law. 

Therefore, based on the treatment ICFR provides to its patients, based on its own statements, and
based on the information available on ICFR’s Website, ICFR provides temporary treatment for its 
patients and is a rehabilitation clinic. 

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings in this report, staff recommends denial of Case # 
AA-20-18, adopting staff’s findings, and affirming the staff’s determination.
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City of Bloomington 
Planning and Transportation Department 

401 N. Morton Street ▪ Bloomington, IN 47404   _ _City Hall            Phone: (812) 349-3423 ▪ Fax: (812) 349-3520 
www.bloomington.in.gov 

e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov 

June 5, 2018 

Kelly Caitilin 
3161 S. Highpoint Ln.  
Bloomington, IN 47401 

Tenant 
1004 W. 1st St.  
Bloomington, IN 47401 

Cheyenne Riker 
409 W. Patterson Drive Suite 205 
Bloomington, IN 47403

Re: Notice of Violation 
Illegal Land Use at 1004 W. 1st St. 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This Notice of Violation (NOV) serves as a formal warning of non-compliance with Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.09.150 [Conditional Use] at 1004 W. 1st St. Records 
show that you are the owner (or tenant) of this property.  

On April 11, 2018, the Planning and Transportation Department received a building permit 
application packet for 909 W. 1st Street, listing the use as ‘residential/treatment center’. The 
property at 1004 W. 1st Street was listed as ‘Property Owner’s Address’ on the application. Upon 
further investigation it was determined that the use ‘rehabilitation clinic’ is in use at both 1004 & 
909 W. 1st St. These properties are located in a Medical (MD) zoning district. Rehabilitation clinic 
is a conditional use in this zoning district which requires a Conditional Use approval from the 
Board of Zoning Appeals. According to UDO Section 20.09.150 [Conditional Use]; 

(b) Prerequisites:  
(1) No use classified as conditional may be conducted without first obtaining a 
Conditional Use approval under Chapter 20.09: Processes, Permits and Fees. No 
Conditional Use shall be conducted except in compliance with all applicable 
provisions of this Unified Development Ordinance and with any conditions upon 
such Conditional Use approval. 

Through counsel, you were notified to file for the Conditional Use approval on or before May 24, 
2018 in order to appear at the June 21, 2018 Board of Zoning Appeals hearing. Per a phone call 
with counsel from Clendening Johnson and Bohrer on May 24, 2018, you will not be filing the 
Conditional Use request. 

In accordance with UDO Section 20.10, a violation of this nature may result in a two thousand five 
hundred dollar ($2,500) fine. Each day a violation is allowed to continue is considered a distinct 
and separate violation. Each location is considered a distinct and separate violation. Subsequent 
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  June 6, 2018June 5, 2018

Page 2 

violations are twice the previous fine, up to a maximum daily fine of seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7,500).  

You have the following options to remedy the situation and avoid further enforcement: 
1. Cease use of the rehabilitation clinics at 1004 & 909 W. 1st St. by 6/19/18, OR; 
2. A property owner or lessee of property within the City or its zoning jurisdiction 

may file for a Conditional Use approval through the Board of Zoning Appeals in 
accordance with the UDO Sections 20.09.030 [Applications; General] and 
Section 20.09.150 [Conditional Use]. The next available Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing date is 7/19/18. The filing date for this meeting is 6/21/18. In 
order for your case to be considered at this meeting, a Pre-Application Meeting 
must be scheduled with a planner by 6/14/18. 

If you dispute the City’s assertion that these properties are operating as rehabilitation clinics 
without Conditional Use approval, you may file an appeal with the City’s Board of Zoning 
Appeals. Said appeal shall be filed with the Planning and Transportation Department within five 
(5) days of your receipt of this Notice of Violation and shall conform to the requirements of UDO
Section 20.09.350.  
  
If a fine is issued, the final fine amount shall be paid to the City of Bloomington Planning and 
Transportation Department and directed to the following address: City of Bloomington, Planning 
and Transportation Department, 401 North Morton Street, P.O. Box 100, Bloomington, Indiana 
47402. All fines may be contested in the Monroe County Circuit Courts. Failure to resolve this 
violation or to pay the final fine amount may result in further legal action.

Please contact the Planning and Transportation Department at planning@bloomington.in.gov or 
812-349-3423 with any questions or concerns.   

Sincerely, 

Carl Buddin 
Zoning Compliance Planner 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS          CASE #: AA-24-18 
STAFF REPORT               DATE: August 23, 2018 
Location: 411 W. 1st Street  

PETITIONER: Bloomington Transitions 
   411 W. 1st Street, Bloomington 

COUNSEL:   Slotegraaf Niehoff, PC
   200 E. 3rd Street, Bloomington 
    
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal of the staff’s determination that the 
use on the property is a ‘rehabilitation clinic’ operating without a Conditional Use approval. 

REPORT: This appeal request is the result of issuance of a Notice of Violation related to a non-
permitted land use enforcement action against the property at 411 W. 1st Street. The property is 
located in a multitenant center at the southeast corner of S. Rogers and W. 1st Streets. The property is 
zoned Medical (MD). All surrounding properties are also zoned MD. The violation is a result of the 
business at this location operating as a ‘Rehabilitation Clinic’ as defined in the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) without a Conditional Use approval. 

‘Rehabilitation Clinic’ is defined in the UDO as: 

A facility used for the purposes of temporary or long-term inpatient treatment of victims of alcohol 
or drug use addiction. 

‘Rehabilitation Clinic’ is a Conditional Use in the MD zoning district.

The petitioner has requested an appeal of the City’s Notice of Violation issued June 28, 2018 that 
stipulated that the property requires a Conditional Use approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals 
to continue its use on the site. The petitioner has stated that “Bloomington Transitions is not a facility 
used for the purposes of inpatient care and would therefore not meet the definition of rehabilitation 
clinic as defined under UDO Section 20.11.020.” Further, the petitioner argues that Bloomington
Transitions is not a rehabilitation clinic but is simply an outpatient, medical clinic that provides 
treatment for opioid dependency among other general medical treatments. 

Staff disagrees. 

First, Petitioner claims that Bloomington Transitions is not a rehabilitation clinic because it does not 
provide inpatient treatment. Petitioner is reading the definition of Rehabilitation Clinic too narrowly. 
This definition covers any kind of treatment for alcohol or drug use addiction, including temporary 
treatment, whether inpatient or outpatient, and long-term inpatient treatment. 

Petitioner also claims that Bloomington Transitions is just a standard medical clinic. This claim is 
counteracted by the organization’s own website. The Bloomington Transitions website
(https://www.bedfordtransitions.com/) refers to the two existing locations, Bedford Transitions, LLC 
and Bloomington Transitions, as “Outpatient Addiction Treatment.” Further, on the same page the 
following claims are displayed: 
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“We are an experienced team of medical and behavioral health professionals dedicated to addiction 
recovery and relapse prevention. We help those suffering from the disease of addiction to return to a 
better quality of life.”

“Our goal is to provide compassionate and caring medical and counseling services that will have a 
profound positive impact on the health and well-being of those recovering from addiction.  We strive 
to provide compassionate, caring, respectful, knowledgeable, & helpful service in a safe, friendly, 
responsive, & patient-centered environment.” 

In addition, the only two services that appear under the ‘Our Services’ tab on the website are
Suboxone and Vivitrol. Both are medications that are directly related to the treatment of addiction. 
Per confirmation by the business owner at a meeting with the Executive Committee of the McDoel 
Gardens Neighborhood Association at which staff was present, Vivitrol is kept and administered 
onsite. 

While it may be that the Bloomington Transitions location provides individuals recovering from 
addiction with other medical treatments in the course of providing its addiction services, the main 
focus of the facility is providing addiction treatment. Therefore, the facility falls under Rehabilitation 
Clinic as defined by the UDO.  

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings in this report, the Department recommends denial 
of Case # AA-24-18, adopting said findings, and affirming the staff’s determination. 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: V-25-18 
STAFF REPORT       DATE: August 23, 2018 
Location: 1110 S. Covenanter Dr.

PETITIONER: Chad Vencel
  5910 N. Bottom Road, Bloomington   

REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting a determinate variance from sidewalk 
requirements. 

SITE DESCRIPTION: This 0.36 acre property is located at 1110 S. Covenanter Drive
and is zoned Residential Single-family (RS). The property is currently undeveloped and
the petitioner is proposing to construct a three-story, single family house on the 
property. Surrounding land uses include single family residences on all sides. The 
property has several large, mature trees scattered along the south side of the site. The 
petitioner would like to save as many of the existing trees as possible and has placed 
the proposed house to the north side of the lot to avoid the existing trees. 

The petitioners are requesting a determinate variance from sidewalk requirements to 
not require a sidewalk along the Covenanter Drive frontage. When new single family 
residences are built, recent changes to the UDO only require pedestrian facilities to be 
installed along the portions of an existing legal lot of record that are adjacent to a 
classified street or along non-classified streets if adjacent pedestrian facilities are 
present. Marilyn Drive to the south of this property is not a classified street and no 
sidewalks are adjacent. Covenanter Drive to the north and High Street to the east are
classified and therefore are required to have pedestrian facilities installed. The 
petitioner will be working with the City on an upcoming project to replace a culvert that 
runs underneath High Street on this property that will allow the installation of a sidewalk 
along the High Street frontage. No variance from the required pedestrian facility along 
High Street is being requested.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR SIDEWALK VARIANCE

Determinate Sidewalk Variances 20.09.130(e)- Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.5, the 
Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant a determinate sidewalk variance 
from Section 20.05.010(b)(3) of the Unified Development Ordinance if, after a public 
hearing, it makes findings of fact in writing, that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community; and

Proposed Finding: The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community since the 
existing condition will be maintained and a sidewalk system for the entire 
neighborhood should be considered and not just for a single property. Pedestrian 
activity is much higher on High Street and a sidewalk will be installed along that 
property frontage instead.
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(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
development standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner; and

Proposed Finding: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will 
not be substantially affected since there are not sidewalks on either of the 
adjacent properties. The installation of an alternative transportation system along 
the corridor is best implemented by the City after a thorough review is made.

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in questions; that the development 
standards variance will relieve the practical difficulties; and

Proposed Finding: The strict application will result in practical difficulties 
because requiring the sidewalk to be installed along only this property without 
incorporating a plan for the larger overall area could result in the sidewalk having 
to be removed at a future time if a sidewalk plan is prepared for the overall 
neighborhood. The granting of the determinate variance will allow the City the 
opportunity to devise a plan for the corridor as a whole and can require the 
sidewalk to be installed at a future date after a study can be done. The adjacent 
parcels to the west have all been developed with single family lots without 
sidewalks along the street. There are no vacant lots adjacent to or along this 
block. Construction of a sidewalk on this property should be delayed until such 
time as it is possible to determine the most appropriate forms of public 
improvements along the entire Covenanter Street corridor. There is also a 
drainage ditch that runs alongside this property that presents difficulty in 
designing a sidewalk system. 

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written report, the Department recommends the 
Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the proposed findings and recommends approval of the 
sidewalk variance with the following conditions:

1. Prior to release of a building permit, the petitioners shall execute and record a 
zoning commitment which states that a determinate sidewalk variance has been 
approved, and at some time in the future a concrete sidewalk along Covenanter
Drive may be required pursuant to 20.09.130(g).

2. A sidewalk or other approved pedestrian facility is required along the High Street 
frontage.
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: CU-26-18 
STAFF REPORT       DATE: July 23, 2018
Location: 411 W. 1st Street

PETITIONER: Bloomington Transitions
  411 W. 1st Street, Bloomington   

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting conditional use approval to allow a rehabilitation 
clinic in the Medical (MD) zoning district.  

REPORT: The petition site is a tenant space in an office building located at the southeast 
corner of S. Rogers and W. 1st Streets. The property is zoned Medical (MD) and is 
completely surrounded by other MD property. Surrounding uses include a Medical Clinic 
to the south, apartments to the east, office and residential to the north, and the hospital 
to the west.

The petitioner is requesting conditional use approval for a rehabilitation clinic to allow the 
petitioner to use one of the tenant spaces in the building for an office-based treatment 
program for adults diagnosed with Substance Abuse Disorder. Patients would receive 
general physician care, counseling, and prescriptions at this location, as well as some 
Vivitrol shots, but no other medications would be dispensed on site. The petitioner’s 
statement indicates that no medicine is distributed at this location, but the petitioner has 
stated that Vivitrol is used at the site. This needs to be clarified.

This approval would require the site to come into compliance with section BMC 
20.08.060(b) Nonconforming Sites and Structures; Limited Compliance section of the 
UDO. The Department has identified some missing landscaping around the parking area 
and 4 bicycle parking spaces as the needed site improvements that would be required to
bring the site into compliance. BMC 20.08.060(b) requires landscaping to the maximum 
extent practicable. The landscaping required by code is determined by the existing 
parking spaces. For the 44 parking spaces on site, 11 parking lot perimeter trees are 
required, as well as 132 shrubs.

The petitioner met with the Executive Committee of the McDoel Gardens Neighborhood 
Association. The Committee did not come to a consensus regarding support of the 
petition. There are a number of facilities in this area that support those experiencing 
addiction, and there were some concerns raised about the cumulative secondary effects 
of grouping similar uses.

CRITIERIA AND FINDINGS

20.05.023 Standards for Conditional Use Permits – Rehabilitation Clinic

No Conditional Use approval shall be granted unless the petitioner shall establish that the 
standards for the specific Conditional Use are met and that the following general 
standards are met.
                                                                       
1. The proposed use and development must be consistent with the Growth Policies Plan 

and may not interfere with the achievement of the goals and objectives of the Growth 
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Policies Plan;

Proposed Finding: The Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as ‘Mixed Urban 
Residential’ on the edge of the West 2nd Street Focus Area. The main focus of ‘Mixed 
Use Corridor is on preservation and enhancement of existing residential development 
in this area. The proposed site would utilize an existing lease space in an existing 
office building. No expansion to the existing building is proposed.

In Community Services and Economics, Policy 1.2.1 gives guidance to “work with 
community partners to facilitate access to mental health services and addictions 
treatments”. The use of the property as a rehabilitation clinic will further that policy 
goal and will not interfere with the achievement of the goals and objectives of the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

2. The proposed use and development will not create nuisance by reason of noise, 
smoke, odors, vibrations, or objectionable lights;

Proposed Finding: The proposed use will not have any impacts that are different 
from other medical office uses. The business will have normal operating hours of 8:00 
AM to 5:00 PM. 

3. The proposed use and development will not have an undue adverse impact upon the 
adjacent property, the character of the area, or the public health, safety and general 
welfare;  

Proposed Finding: The proposed use will not have an undue adverse impact upon 
the adjacent property, the character of the area, or the public health, safety and 
general welfare. The building will be used in a manner similar to a medical clinic and 
the use will occur completely inside the existing building. 

4. The proposed use and development will be served adequately by essential public 
facilities and services such as streets, public utilities, stormwater management 
structures, and other services, or that the applicant will provide adequately for such 
services; 

Proposed Finding: The use requires no additional infrastructure services. There is 
no new development associated with this petition. There is adequate utility service in 
this area and no improvements are needed. New landscaping will be required with this 
petition.

5. The proposed use and development will not cause undue traffic congestion nor draw 
significant amounts of traffic through residential streets;

Proposed Finding: The use is located at the corner of a Secondary Arterial road and 
a Primary Collector road. While a residential neighborhood to the south and southwest 
is in the vicinity, the location on two major roads would not require any to be directed 
through residential streets. There are sidewalks located along both sides of this 
property. In addition, the site is located on a Bloomington Transit bus route. 
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6. The proposed use and development will not result in the excessive destruction, loss or 
damage of any natural, scenic, or historic feature of significant importance;

Proposed Finding: There will be no significant natural features lost with this petition.
No new construction is proposed with this petition. Additional landscaping is required 
with this petition.

7. The hours of operation, outside lighting, and trash and waste collection must not pose 
a hazard, hardship, or nuisance to the neighborhood.

Proposed Finding: Access to the facility is restricted to 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM. The site 
has been operating at this location since February 2018 without noticeable impacts. 
Trash and waste collection will continue as it has, no issues regarding trash and waste 
collection have been raised at this time.
  

8. Signage shall be appropriate to both the property under consideration and to the 
surrounding area.  Signage that is out of character, in the Board of Zoning Appeal's 
determination, shall not be approved.

Proposed Finding: No changes to existing signage or new signage have been
proposed at this time. Any future signage will be reviewed by staff according to the 
UDO standards.

9. The proposed use and development complies with any additional standards imposed 
upon the particular use by Chapter 20.05; CU: Conditional Use Standards.

Proposed Finding: There are no additional standards in Chapter 20.05 for the 
proposed use.

RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends the BZA adopt the recommended 
findings and approve CU-26-18 with the following conditions: 

1. Petitioner will submit a site plan with a proposed landscape plan and a bike parking 
location suitable for at least 4 bicycles is required within 50’ of the entrance to the 
building on or before September 24, 2018. 

2. Per the petitioner statement, no medicine will be distributed from this location.

107



108



109



110



111



112


